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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

WaterResources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 SummerSt NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

May 13, 2024

Opa's Acres, LLC
Oliver Raab
PO Box 15010
Salem, OR 97309
REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13919

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving yourwater right transfer application,

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) orwithin one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Kim French, by telephone at (503) 979-9607 or by e-mail at
Kim.r.french@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Joel M. Plahn, Watermaster Dist.# 22 (via email)
Theodore Ressler, Agent
Polk County Planning, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13919, Polk County

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING A CHANGE IN
CHARACTER OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS} 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department'sprocedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

OPA'S ACRES LLC
ATTN: OLIVER RAAB
PO BOX 15010
SALEM, OR 97309

Findings of Fact

1. On February 11, 2022, 0PA'S ACRES LLC, ATTN: OLIVER RAAB filed an application to change
the character of use under Certificates 36547 and 39082. The Department assigned the
application numberT-13919.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 1, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

. 3. On March 27, 2023, the Department sent a copy ofthe draft Preliminary Determination to
the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13919. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter gave a deadline of April 28, 2023, for the applicant to respond.
The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary
Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant
is authorized to pursue the transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under 0RS 183.482. Anypetition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuant to 0RS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is takenwithin 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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4. On December 15, 2023, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13919 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on December 19, 2023, and In the Polk County Itemizer
Observer newspaper on December 20, 2023, and December 27, 2023, pursuant to ORS
540.520 and 0AR 690-380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

5. The first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 36547 in the name of M.M. GILLES (perfected under Permit R-5059)
Use: STORAGE FOR STOCK USE
Priority Date: AUGUST 17, 1967
Volume: 1.21ACRE-FEET
Source: UNNAMED INTERMITTENT STREAM, tributary to ASH SWALE

Authorized Place of Use:
STORAGE FOR STOCK USE

Twp Rng ! Mer I Sec I 0-0
-

· 6 S SW I WM I 27 I NESW

6. Certificate 36547 does not describe the point of diversion; however, information is
available describing the dam location as:

-

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

6S SW WM 27 NESW 480 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF DLC74

7. The second right to be transferred is as follows:

39082 in the name of MATT GILLES (perfected under Permit R-5663)
STORAGE FOR STOCK USE (ENLARGEMENT OF MATT GILLES RESERVOIR
NO. 1)
JULY 7, 1970
6.5 ACRE-FEET
AN UNNAMED DRAINAGE-WAY, tributary of WEST BRANCH ASH SWALE
(YAMHILL RIVER)

Authorized Place of Use:
STORAGE FOR STOCK USE (ENLARGEMENT

OF MATT GILLES RESERVOIR NO. 1)
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0
6S SW WM 27 NESW

Source:

Certificate:
Use:

Priority Date:
Volume:
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8.

9.

Certificate 39082 does not describe the point of diversion; however, information is
available describing the dam location as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances. ~
6S SW WM 27 NESW

480 FEET SOUTHAND 1280 FEET EAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF DLC 74

h t + +

Transfer Application T-13919 proposes to change the character of use to storage for
irrigation, agriculture use, livestock use and fire protection.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2110(2)}

10.
.. . f ·,}, ye

Water has been stored within the five-year period prior tosubmittal' of Transfer
Application T-13919 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no
information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture
under ORS 540.610.

11. A water delivery system sufficient to store the full amount of water allowed under the
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13919.

12. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4), ORS 540.510(1), and
0AR 690-380-0100(14).

13. The proposed change would not result in enlargementof the rights.

14. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights.

15. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13919 is consistent with the
requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13919 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 36547 and
39082 and any related decree.

3. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.
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8.

9.

Certificate 39082 does not describe the point of diversion; however, information is
available describing the dam location as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 MeasuredDistances.. . .

6S SW WM 27 NESW
480 FEET SOUTHAND 1280 FEET EAST FROM
THE SW CORNER· OF DLC 74

to •

Transfer Application T-13919 proposes to change thecharacter of use to storage for
irrigation, agriculture use, livestock use and fire protection.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2110(2)]

10. Water has been stored within the five-year period prior t6&ubmtitaf'fTransfer
Application T-13919 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no
information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture
under ORS 540.610.

11. A water delivery system sufficient to store the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal ofTransfer
Application T-13919.

12. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in 0RS 540.505(4), ORS 540.510(1), and
OAR 690-380-0100(14).

13. The proposed change would not result in enlargementof the rights.

14. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights.

15. AII other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13919 is consistent with the
requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13919 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 36547 and
39082 and any related decree.

3. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.
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4. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Gem,,tanager, for
OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

Moto oaterMA'_120
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Affidavit of Publication
Polk County Itemizer-Observer
PO Box 108- 147 SE Court St. Dallas, OR 97338

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTYOF POLK

David Hayes being first duly sworn
on oath, depose and says: That he/she is the

Editor of the Polk County Itemizer-
Observer, a weekly newspaper, which has been
established, published in the English language,
and circulated continuously as a weekly
newspaper in the city of Dallas and in said
Countyand State as defined by ORS 193.010 and
193.020, and ofgeneralcirculation in said county
formorethan twelve (12)months prior to date of
publication of theNotice hereto attached.

Copy ofa [Jobi_aeoPPret,a.Aay Daheronahi
£a,).tr Bau) Taos{e;'T-13q1
As it appeared in the regular and entire issue of
said paper itselfand not in a supplement thereof
for a period of +w o weeks, commencing
on S) e. c . ::lO , 2023, and ending
on Dz. 27 2023, and that
said newspaper was regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of this period. That the
amount of $ I ?:> '.d-, is the total cost for
the publication of this notice.

Al
Subscribed and sworn to before me on

Deeb&ra7ms..aea
ss

: . OFFICIAL STAMP» ALYSON DAVIS
f%fyjorRPuiuC-oRGo

». COMMISSION NO. 1018408
MAY COMMISSION EXPIRESOCT0DER 31, 2025

Notice of Prellmlnary
Determination for Water
Right Transfer T-13919

T.-13919 tiled by Opa's Acres
LLC, Attn: Oliver Raab,
PO Box 15010, Salem, OR
97309, proposes a change
In character of use under
Certificate 36547 and
Certificate 39082. Certificate
36547 allows the storage
of 1.21 acre-feet from an
unnamed Intermittent stream
in Sec. 27, T6S, R5W, WM
for storage for stock use In
GIiies Reservoir In Sec. 27,
T6S, R5W, WM. The applicant
proposes to change the
character of use to storage
for Irrigation, agricultural
use, livestock use, and fire
protection. Certificate 39802
allows the storage of 6.5
acre-feet from an unnamed
drainage way In Sec. 27
T6S, R5W, WM tor storage
for stock use (enlargement
of Matt GIies Reservoir No.
1) In Sec. 27, T6S, R5W,
WM. The applicant proposes
to change the character of
use to storage for Irr igation
agricultural use, livestock
use, and fire protection. The
Water Resources Department
proposes to approve the
transfer, based on the
requirements of ORS Chapter
540 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Any person may file, Jointly
or severally, a protest or
standing statement Within
30 days after the last date of
newspaper publlcatlon of this
notice, MM/DD/YEAR. Call
(503) 979-9931 to obt4]
additional Intorma,"}
no protests ere filed • th
Department wI issue +,{[,]
order consistent wa',]
prellmlnary determination. e

(Dec, 20, 27, 2023)



Cust # : 46249
Tel #: (503) 986-0898

Statement Date: 12/31/23

CountyMedia Inc.
PO Box 670
Salem OR 97308
Tel : (503) 444-7924

Advertising Statement

@5awls. ue
Cannon Beach Gazette/ The Clatskanle Chief/CoffeeBreak /CottageGrove Sentinel
CurryCoastal Pilot/ Del NorteTriplicate / LincolnCityNews Guard/ Newport News-Times
North Coast Cithen / Polk County Itemher-Observer/ Siu:law News / St. Helens Chronicle
St. Helens News Advertiser/ The Coos BayWorld/ TillamookHeadlight Herald

RECEIVED
JAN 0 8 2024

OWRD

OregonWater Resources Dept PCIO
725 Summer St. NE Ste A
Salem, OR
97301

Salesperson: House

Detailed Statement of transactions between 12/01/23 to 12/31/23

Charge Amount

0.00

132.00
132.00 132.00

Balance Due 132.0o]

Balance forward as of 11/30/23
Invoice #: 675305 Advertising
Notice ofPreliminary Determination forWater RightTransferT-13...

Polk County Itemizer Observer, 2 ins., 12/2023-_12'..
Total for invoice

Description

12/27/23

Date

Summary

PLEASE RETURN BOTTOM PORTIONWITH REMITTANCE TO:
Country Media Inc. PO Box 670 Salem OR 97308

Balance forward
Total Charges
Total Credits

0.00
132.00
0.00

Customer # : 46249 Oregon Water Resources Dept PCIO

Current
132.00

30+ days
0.00

60+ days
0.00

90+ days
0.00

120+ days
0.00

Balance Due
132.00

Notice
PLEASE REMIT UPON RECEIPT

P: (503)444-7924 F:(503)444-7926 E:manifests@countrymedia.net
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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

November 14, 2023

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

Applicant
OPA'S ACRES LLC
ATTN: OLIVER RAAB
PO BOX 15010
SALEM, OR 97309

WaterResources Department
NorthMall Office Building
725 SummerSt NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone503-986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13919

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information available,
the Department intends to approve application T-13919. This document is an intermediate step in the
approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the transfer application until a Final
Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire letter carefully to determine your
responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Statesman Journal
newspaper, simultaneouslywith issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a
period in which any person may file either a-protest opposing the decision proposed by the
Department in the Preliminary Determination or_a standing statement supporting the Department's
decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Fina I Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close ofthe
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred. to a contested case proceeding. A contested case
provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the Preliminary
Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a quasi-judicial
proceeding.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503 979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov, if I may be of
assistance

Kim French
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

Page 1 of2



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13919, Polk County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
CHARACTER OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes anti provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

OPA'S ACRES LLC
ATTN: OLIVER RAAB
PO BOX 15010
SALEM, OR 97309

Findings of Fact

1. On February 11, 2022, 0PA'S ACRES LLC, ATTN: OLIVER RAAB filed an application to change
the character of use under Certificates 36547 and 39082. The Department assigned the
application number T-13919.

2. Notice of the application for transfer waspublished on March 1, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On March 27, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination to
the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13919. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter gave a deadline of April 28, 2023, forthe applicant.to respond.
The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary
Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant
is authorized to pursue the transfer.

4. The first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 36547 in the name of M.M. GILLES (perfected under Permit R-5059)
Use: STORAGE FOR STOCK USE

Pursuantto OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date ofpublication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever is later, ofthis preliminary determination.

T-13919.krf Page 1 of6



Priority Date: AUGUST 17, 1967
Volume: 1.21 ACRE-FEET
Source: UNNAMED INTERMITTENT STREAM, tributary to ASH SWALE

Authorized Place of Use:

STORAGE FOR STOCK USE
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-2
6S SW WM 27 NESW

5. Certificate 36547 does not describe the point of diversion; however, information is
available describing the dam location as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

6S SW WM 27 NESW 480 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF DLC 74

6. The second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 39082 in the name of MATT GILLES (perfected under Permit R-5663)
Use: STORAGE FOR STOCK USE (ENLARGEMENT OF MATT GILLES RESERVOIR

NO. 1)
Priority Date: JULY 7, 1970 .
Volume: 6.5 ACRE-FEET
Source: AN UNNAMED DRAINAGE-WAY, tributary of WEST BRANCH ASH SWALE

(YAMHILL RIVER)

Authorized Place of Use:
STORAGE FOR STOCK USE (ENLARGEMENT

OF MATT GILLESRESERVOIR NO. 1)
Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I a-0
6S I SW I WM I 27 I NE SW

7. Certificate 39082 does not describe the point of diversion; however, information is
available describing the dam location as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

NESW 480 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEETEAST FROM
6S SW WM 27 THE SW CORNER OF DLC 74

8. Transfer Application T-13919 proposes to change the character of use to storage for
irrigation, agriculture use, livestock use and fire protection.

TransferReview Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2110(2)]

9. Water has been stored within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13919 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no
information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture
under ORS 540.610.

T-13919.krf Page 2 of6



10. Awater delivery system sufficient to store the full amount of water allowed under the
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13919.

11. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in 0RS 540.505(4), ORS 540.510(1), and
0AR 690-380-0100(14).

12. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the rights.

13. The proposed change would not result in injury to otherexisting water rights..

14. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13919 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of 0RS540.505 t0 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000 If protests
are not filed pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved.

IfTransferApplication T-13919 is approved, the final order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in character of use proposed in TransferApplication T-13919 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 36547 and
39082 and any related decree.

3. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examinershallbe submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion ofthe changes andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

4. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

anager, for

a ed in Salem Oregon on

Li! mnsfer and Conservation Se
D · DCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Kim French. Ifyou have questions about the information in

this document, you may reach me at 503 979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov.
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Protests

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690­
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person's name, address, and telephone number;

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department'shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must b.e in
writing, and must include the following:
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The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number or the represented group;

A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearingwill be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all

¥

parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in 0AR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 t0 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a partywith limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with 0AR 690-002-0020 and 0AR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.
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Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings underthe federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. SO U.S.C. App. §§SGl-597.b. For
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military
Department at 971-355-4127, orthe nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

ff you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact ourWater
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266.
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13919, Polk County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
CHARACTER OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR} Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

OPA'S ACRES LLC
ATTN: OLIVER RAAB
PO BOX 15010
SALEM, OR 97309

Findings of Fact

1. On February 11, 2022, OPA'S ACRES LLC, ATTN: OLIVER RAAB filed an application to change
the character of use under Certificates 36547 and 39082. The Department assigned the
application number T-13919.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on March 1, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On March 27, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination to
the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13919. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter gave a deadline. of April 28, 2023, for the applicant to respond.
The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary
Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant
is authorized to pursue the transfer.

4. The first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:

36547 in the name of M.M. GILLES (perfected under Permit R-5059)
STORAGE FOR STOCK USE

Pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date ofpublication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 0AR 690-380­
4020, whichever is later, ofthis preliminary determination.
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Priority Date: AUGUST 17, 1967
Volume: 1.21ACRE-FEET
Source: UNNAMED INTERMITTENT STREAM, tributary to ASH SWALE

Authorized Place of Use:

STORAGE FOR STOCK USE
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-a
6S SW WM 27 NESW

5. Certificate 36547 does not describe the point of diversion; however, information is
available describing the dam location as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances -

6S SW WM 27 NESW 480 FEETSOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF DLC 74

6. The second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 39082 in the name of MATT GILLES (perfected under Permit R-5663)
Use: STORAGE FOR STOCK USE (ENLARGEMENT OF MATT GILLES RESERVOIR

NO. 1)
Priority Date: JULY 7, 1970
Volume: 6.5 ACRE-FEET

AN UNNAMED DRAINAGE-WAY, tributary of WEST BRANCH ASH SWALE
(YAMHILL RIVER)

Authorized Place of Use:
STORAGE FOR STOCK USE (ENLARGEMENT

OFMATT GILLES RESERVOIR NO. 1)
Twp Rng I Mer I Sec I a-0
6S SW I WM I 27 I NE SW

7. Certificate 39082 does not describe the point of diversion; however, information is
available describing the dam location as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

NE SW
480 FEETSOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM

6S SW WM 27 THE SW CORNER OF DLC 74

8. Transfer Application T-13919 proposes to change the character of use to storage for
irrigation, agriculture use, livestock use and fire protection.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2110(2)]

9. Water has been stored within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13919 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no
information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture
under ORS 540.610.

Source:
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10. Awater delivery system sufficient to store the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing rights was present within the five-year period priorto submittal of Transfer
Application T-13919.

11. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in 0RS 540.505(4) and 0AR 690-380­
0100(14).

12. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the rights.

13. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existingwater rights.

14. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in characterof use proposed in Transfer Application T-13919 appearsto be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If
protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved.

IfTransferApplication T-13919 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in character of use proposed in TransferApplication T-13919 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 36547 and
39082 and any related decree.

3. Full beneficial use of the watershall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the change(s) andfull beneficial use of the water.

4. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Kim French. Ifyou have questions about the information in
this document, you may reach me at 503 979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov.
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Protests

Under the provisions of 0RS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by 0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [0AR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person's name, address, and telephone number;

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed byOAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:
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The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017­
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.
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Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. $5501-597b. For
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Addressany correspondence td: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266.
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Transfer: T- 13919
Transfer Type: Regular Transfer

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
1astersedit \w°

Applicant: Agent: 0NIA
OPA'S ACRES LLC II

THEODORE RESSLER
OLIVER RAAB 6944 N ALBINA AVENUE
PO BOX 15010 PORTLAND, OR 97217 i

SALEM, OR 97309 Email: Phone:
Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: D NIA CWRE: 0 NIA

Email: Email:
Affected Local Gov'ts: D N/A

- ­ Affected TrialGov': [] NIA
Polk County Planning Department UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant:0 N/A Receiving Landowner:D N/A

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected

File
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ R43965 R5059 36547 [J vs [Jo
□ R47169 R5663 39082 [Jvee (Jo

□ J Yves [Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: February 11, 2022 Proposed Action(s): USE

Fees Pd: 1970.00 WM District: 22 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: March 1, 2022 WM Review sent: 0DFW Review sent:

Acknowledgement Letter SentO GW Review sent: J /A
□ J/A

-

County sent cc: ofAck Letter B0R notified (date):

Newspaper quote requested: Request for news$ sent: News $ received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit of publication received: Lastday of publication:

Document Drafted
Date:

DPD
Date:

PD Initials: Initials:
Date: Date:

FO Initials: Initials:

Changes Changes
Made Coordinator Made

Date: ate: 3/17/23 Date:
I

Initials:. Initials: tl
Date: Date: Date:
Initials: Initials: Initials: -
Date: Date: Date:
Initials: Initials: Initials:

Signature
Bin

Date:

Date:

Signature
Date

N/A
Date:

Date:

'r1] ]SS[]CS,
Special Order Volume: Vol. __ Pages

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18



Title
Property Detail Report

Prepared For:

TedR. OnMarch 31st, 2023

OwnerName:

Opa's Acres LLC

Property Address:

12890 BeckRd

Dallas OR 97338

TaxAccount #:

482738

Thank you for the opportunity to assist you!

Joseph Garcia

Customer Service

503.581.1431

valleycs@amerititle.com

MAR 3 1

Salem,

·,. . ;

Receivec 1. .,

Salem

320 Church St. NE
503.581.1431

Albany
1393 Clay St. SE
541.928.3368

Corvallis
525 NW2nd St. Ste. 2

541.752.3415

Lebanon
1475 S Main St
541.259.3736

Silverton
105 N Water St.
503.873.7200

Monmouth
283 N Pacific Hwy

503.838.2259

South Salem
3240 Commercial St. SE, Ste. 140

971.701.259 I



Site Address:

Parcel 10:

Tax Lot:

Owner:

Owner2:

OwnerAddress:

Parcel Size:

Neighborhood:

Subdivision:

Lot I Block:

Twn/Range/Section:

12890 Beck Rd

Dallas 0R 97338-9385

482738

652700 403

Opa's Acres LLC

PO Box 15010

SalemOR 97309

139.37 Acres (6.070,957 SqF)

06S I 05\V/ 27

Received by OWRD

Salem, OR

Market Land Value: S763,960.00 Levy CodeArca: 2107 Annual Tn:r History

Market Improved V:aluc: S1,578.110.00 Levy Rate: 10.1796 2022 : $16,491.81

Market Total Value: S2.342,070.00 Tu Ycnr: 1022 2021 : Sl-l,068.19

Assessed Value: $1,387,254.00 Exemption Des: 2020 : $12,287.62

Land Use:

Building Use:

Zoning:

Primary School:

Middle School:

High School:

551 - ImprovedH&b Use Fann Revs farm DefZoned Efu

501 -H& B Use Farm Improved

County-EFU -Exclusive Farm Use Zone

PERRYOALE SCHOOL

PERRYOALESCHOOL

PERRYDALE SCHOOL

School Dlstrlcl:

Watershed:

Longitude:

Latitude:

Rccrcntlon:

21 - Pcrrydale School District

SaltCreek

-123.29 I038

45.017788

Vear Built: 1996 Bed: 5 Garage: 1.568 SqFt

Stories: Baths: 5.5 ExteriorWalls:

BldgSqFt: 6,896 Bsmt S4Ft: RoofCover: Composition

Finished SqFt: 6,896 Allie SqFt: 722 Heat: Heat rump

Bldg Type: Res - Two story FIr I/ FIr2 S4Ft: 2,542 /3,632 NC:

Rec. Date:

Owner:

Orig. Lonn Amt:

FinanceType:

04/30/2021

Opa's /\crcs LLC

Sale Price:

Loan Type:

Doc Num:

Grnntor:

Title Co:

Lender:

2021-7733 DoeType: Deed

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations, warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy orcompleteness ofinformation contained in this
report.



POLK County Assessor's Summary Report
Real Property Assessment Report

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2023
NOT OFFICIAL VALUE March 31, 2023 9.07:48 am

Account#
Map#
Code -Tax #

482738
065270000403
2107-482738

Tax Status
Acct Status
Subtype

ASSESSABLE

ACTIVE
NORMAL

2021-7733
04-30-2021 / See Record
GOTTING, ERIC

Received by OWRD

MM4R 31 2023

Deed Reference#

Sales Date/Price
Appraiser

MA SA NH Unit
01 21 000 1073422-2

551
501

OPA'S ACRES LLC

Metes & Bounds - See legal report for full description.

Prop Class
RMVClass

Legal Descr

Mailing Name

Agent
In Care Of
Mailing Address PO BOX 15010

SALEM, OR 97309

Situs Address(s) Situs City
ID# 12890 BECK RD DALLAS
ID# 1 12900 BECK RD DALLAS Salem, OR

Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %
2107 Land 705,000 Land 0

lmpr. 1,853,560 lmpr. 0

Code Area Total 2,558,560 1,686,080 1,428,740 0

Grand Total 2,558,560 1,686,080 1,428,740 0

Code Plan Land Breakdown Trended
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class LUC RMV

- -

2107 1 ) EFU Farm Site 100 A 1.00 B1 006° 11,700
2107 0 0 EFU Farm Use Zoned 100 A 138.37 H4 006° 636_,500
2107 OSD -EXCELLENT - SA 100 50,000
2107 2 0 EFU Pond C- Resource 100 A 0.00 PONDC 006° 3,400
2107 3 3 EFU Pond C- Resource 100 A 0.00 PONDC 006° 3,400

Grand Total 139.37 705,000
Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended
Area ID# Built Class Description TD% Sq. Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV
2107 2 300 GP BUILDING 100 1,500 28,030
2107 1 1996 173 Two story 100 6,896 1,825,530

Grand Total 8,396 1,853,560

Exemptions/ Special Assessments/ Potential Liability
-

NOTATIONS:
■FARM POT'L ADD'L TAX LIABILITY

CLERICAL ERROR 311.205 (A) ADDED 2003

CLERICAL ERROR 311.205 (A) ADDED 2004

CLERICAL ERROR 311.205 (A) ADDED 2005

CLERICAL ERROR 311.205 (A) ADDED 2006

CLERICAL ERROR 311.205 (A)ADDED 2007 l
CLERICAL ERROR 311.205 (A)ADDED 2008

Comments: 2020-PP by combining TL's 400, 401, 402 into TL 403. Size change. Balanced MAV for 2020. Exception for 2021. vP 7/2020

Page 1 of 1



OPA'S ACRES LLC
PO BOX 15010
SALEM OR 97309

STATEMENT OF TAX ACCOUNT
POLKCOUNTYTAX COLLECTOR

850MAIN ST
DALLAS, OREGON 97338-3184

(503) 623-9264

Received by OWRD

MAR 31 2023

Salem, OR

31-Mar-2023

Tax Account #
Account Status
RollType
Situs Address

482738
A
Real
12890 BECK RD DALLAS OR 97338

Lender Name CLG-KEY BANK
Loan Number
Property JO 2107
Interest To Apr I 5, 2023

Tax Summary
Tax Tax Total Current Interest Dl.scount Original Due
Year Type Due Due Due Available Due Date
2022 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $16,491.81 Nov 15, 2022
2021 ADVALOREM S0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S14,068.19 Nov 15, 2021
2020 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S12,287.62 Nov 15, 2020
2019 ADVALOREM S0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $12,102.19 Nov 15, 2019
2018 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $11,754.94 Nov 15, 2018
2017 ADVALOREM SO.DO S0.00 S0.00 $0.00 $12,329.36 Nov IS, 2017
2016 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S9,451.76 Nov 15, 2016
2015 ADVALOREM so.oo S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $9,849.71 Nov 15, 2015
2014 ADVALOREM S0.00 $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 $8,597.53 Nov 15, 2014
2013 ADVALOREM $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $8,828.57 Nov 15, 2013
2012 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 $0.00 S0.00 $8,400.14 Nov 15, 2012
2011 AOVALOREM $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $7,868.69 Nov 15,2011
2010 ADVALOREM $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 SO.OD $9,194.24 Nov 15, 2010
2009 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 $0.00 $10,552.23 Nov 15, 2009
2008 ADVALOREM $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $11,786.40 Nov LS, 2008
2007 ADVALOREM $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $11,273.40 Nov 15, 2007
2006 ADVALOREM S0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S10,581.02 Nov 15, 2006
2005 ADVALOREM S0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $10,621.95 Nov 15, 2005
2004 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S10,060.62 Nov 15, 2004
2003 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S_0.00 S0.00 $9,418.86 Nov 15, 2003
2002 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S10,032.97 Nov 15. 2002
2001 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $9,724.11 Nov 15, 2001
2000 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 SO.OD S0.00 $9,486.85 Nov IS. 2000
1999 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $8,715.37 Nov 15, 1999
1998 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $0.00 $6,833.79 Nov 15, 1998
1997 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 SO.OD S0.00 S7,421.10 Dec 15, 1997
1996 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S6,491.87 Nov 15, 1996
1995 ADVALOREM $0.00 S0.00 SO.OD S0.00 $5.66 Nov 15, 1995
1 994 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 SS.74 Nov 15, 1994
1993 ADVALOREM SO.DO S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S6.63 Nov 15, 1993
1992 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 SO.OD so.co S6.75 Nov 15, 1992

Total S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00
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STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED

Oregon Ranch, LLC, aWashington limited liability company,

Grantor(s), hereby convey and warrant to

OPA's Acres LLC, an Oregon limited liability company,

Grantce(s), the following described real property in the County of Polk and State ofOregon free ofencumbrances except as
specifically set fonh herein:

Unsurveyed Parcel 1, Partition Plat No. 2020-0013, recorded June 3, 2020 in Document No. 2020-008861,
Book ofRecords, Polk County, Oregon.

TOGETHER WITH an easement for ingress and egress as disclosed by Quit Claim Deed recorded
September 11, 2008 as DocumentNo. 2008-011205, further described as follows: Bcginni:ng nt n point 20 feet
West of the Southwest corner of the C.P. Zumwalt Donation Land Claim No. 74, in Section 27, Township 6
South, Range 5West of theWillamette Meridiau, Polk County, Oreogn; thence North a distance of29.10
chains, more or less, to the County Rood; thence Enst a distance of 40.0 feet; thence South n distance of
29.10 chains, more or less to a pointEast of the point of beginning; thenceWest n distance of 40.0 feet to the
placeof beginning.

.. FURTHER DESCRIBED AS:
~d Beginning at the initial point of this partition plat, said point being theSouthwest Corner of the Christopher
..: P. ZumwaltDLCNumber 74, said point beiug a 5/8 incb iron rod witb a 2 inch aluminum cap as shonw on

Polk county corer restoration from RE11402; thence South 89959'36" West 676.29 feet, to the Northwest
corner of Lot 4, "Sunny Side Tracts" subdivision as recorded in Book 2, Page 29, Polk County Book of
Town Pints and the Quarter Corner between Sections 27 and 28 ofTownship 6 South, Range 5 West; thence
North 00°47'43" West along said section line, 201.88 feet; thence South 89°02'01" West 1428.64; thence
South 26°10'26''West 1133.78 feet; thenceSouth 89°01'58''West 671.3S feet ton point along theEast lineof
Partition Plat No. 2004-0007 as recorded in Volume 2004, Page 7, Polk County Book of Partition Pints;
thencealong said East lineSouth 01°09'18" East 491.06 feet to theNorthwest corner of Lot 5 of said "Sunny
Side Tracts"; thence South 01°07'57" East nlo.ug theWest line of said Lot 5, 975.17 feet to n point 330.00
feet Northerly of theSouthwestcorner of said Lot 5; thenceNorth 89°15'50"East2630.69 feet; thenceSouth
89°56'05"East 2632.13 feet to apoint along theWest line of theEast linlf of Section 27, Township G South,
Range 5 West of theWillametteMeridian; thenceNorth 00°10'52" West 2286.71 feet ton point on the South
line of the Christopher P. Zumwalt DLC Number 74; thence South 8959'19" West along said DLC line
2005.65 feet to thepoint of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT:
Unsurveyed Parcel 2, Partition Plat No. 2020-0013, Recorded June 3, 2020, in Document No. 2020-008861,
Book of Records Polk County, Oregon.
TOGETHERWITH access as delineated on the recorded plat.

Also described as:
A tract of land situated in the Southeast quarter of Section 28, Township 6 South, Range 5 West of the
Willamette Meridian, in Polk County, Oregon, said tract being a portion of that tract of land described in
Document2020-000448, Polk County Deed Records and being more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at the Northeast corner of Parcel 2 of Partition Plat Number 2020-0013 as recorded in Volume
2020, Page 8861, Book of Partition Plats for Polk County, Oregon, said corner being 676.29 feet South
89°59'36'' West and 201.88 feet North 00°47'43" West and 686.62 feet South 8902'01" West from the
Southwest corner of the Christopher P. Zumwalt Donation Land Clnim Number 74 as shown on said
Partition Plat; thence South 01"20'04" Enst along tbeEnst line ofsid Parcel 2,2483.02 feet to tho Southeast
corner of said Parcel 2; thence South 8915'50" West along the South line of said Parcel 2, 1)42.10 feet to
the Southwest corner of snid Parcel 2;thence North 010757" West nlong theWest llne of said Parcel 2,



Page 2 Statutory Warranty Deed
Escrow No. 452356AM
975.17. feet; thence North 01°09'18" West along the West line of said Parcel 2, 491.06 feet to the Northwest
corner of said Parcel 2; thence North 89°0.J '58" East along the North line of said Parcel 2, 671.35 feet;
thence North 26°10'26" East along the North lineof said Pnrccl 2, 1133.78 feet; thence North 89°02101" East
along the Nortb line of said Parcel 2, 742.02 feet to the point ofbeginning.

TOGETHER WITH: A 40 foot wide access easement as recorded in Document Number 2020-8863, Polk
County.

Received by OWRO

The consideration paid for the transfer is PURSUANTTO AN !RC 1031 TAX DEFERRED EXCHANGE ON BEHALF OF MAR 31 2023
GRANTOR/GRANTEE.
The above-described property is free ofencumbrances except nll those items ofrecord, if any, as of the date of this deed and
those shown below, if any: Salem, oR

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEETITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336
AND SECTIONS S TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2TO 7, CHAPTER S, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES
NOTALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED I THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRJATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THATTHE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLYESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE
APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINEANY LTMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930,ANDTO INQUIREABOUT THERIGHTS OF
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON
LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

->Dea di,, ->ayr '_ ig:...

Oregon Ranch, LLC.2.--i65 Merer

Stare ofOregon} ss
County ofMarion}

On this 301h day of April. 2021, before me, Tasha Walery aNotary Public in and for said state, personally appeared lnITy
Claunch known or identified to me to be the Managing Member in the Limited Liability Compnny known as Oregon Ranch,
LLC who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in saidLLCname.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I bnve h~reun10 setmy hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first
ab,ovc written.

-.........--uCso
Notary Public for the State ofOregon
Residing at: Keizer, Oregon
Commission Expires: 9/9n2022

_J

OFFICIAL STAMP

•

TASHAMARIEWALER
NOTARY PUSLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 979062

LRCOE.SSIOKEGIRES SEP1E8 9.2022
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Sile Address:

Parcel 10:

Tax Lot:

Owner:

Owner2:

OwnerAddress:

Parcel Si.zc:

Neighborhood:

Subdivision:

Lot I Block:

Twn/Range/Section:

Legal

OR

580144

652800701

Opo's Acres LLC

PO Box 15010

SalemOR 97309

39.16Acres (l,705,S08 SqF1)

06S /05\V / 28

Received by OWRD

MAR 3 1 2023

Salem, OR

Markel LandValue:

Market ImprovedValue:

Markel Total Value:

AssessedValue:

S 175,240.00

$57,230.00

$232,470.00

$35.144.00

LevyCode,\ren:

Levy Rntc:

Tnx Yenr:

ExemptionDesc:

2107

10.1796

2022

Annual TnxHistory

2022:$417.82

2021 : S356.42

2020 : Sl70.88

Land Use:

BuildingUse:

Zoning:

Primary School:

Middle School:

High School:

551 - Improved H&b Use Farm Rcvg Farm Def Zoned Efu

501-H & 8 Use Fann Improved

County-EFU - Exclusive Farm llsc Zone

PERRYDALE SCHOOL

PERRYDALE SCHOOL

PERRYDALE SCHOOL

School District:

Wn1crshcd:

Latitude:

21 • PcO)·dalc School Districl

Salt Creek

-123.297452

45.018077

Year Buill: 2018 Bed: Garage:

Stories: Baths: Exter iorWalls:

BldgSqFI: 2,580 Bsmt S@Ft: RoofCover:

Finished SqFt: Allie SqFI: Hcnl:

BldgType: FARM BLDG-GP Fir l/ Fir 2 SqF1: NC:
BUILDING

Rec. Date:

Owner:

Orig. Loan Amt:

FinnneeType:

05/04/2021

Opns Acres I.LC

S560,000.00

ADJ

Sale Price:

Loan 'Type: Convcnlionnl

Doc l'ium:

Grnulor:

Title Co:

Lender:

7733

AMERITlTLE

KEYBANK NA

TE3RIEIEELIE0

SentryDynamics, Inc. and its customersmake no representations, warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy orcompleteness ofinformation contained in this
report.



POLK County Assessor's Summary Report
Real Property Assessment Report

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2023
NOT OFFICIAL VALUE March 31, 2023 9.08:45 am

Account #
Map #
Code -Tax #

580144
065280000701
2107-580144

Tax Status
Acct Status
Subtype

ASSESSABLE
ACTIVE
NORMAL

Legal Descr

Mailing Name

Agent
In Care Of
Mailing Address PO BOX 15010

SALEM, 0R 97309

Deed Reference#

Sales Date/Price
Appraiser

2021-7733
04-30-2021 / See Record
GOTTING, ERIC

Metes & Bounds - See legal report forfull description.

OPA'S ACRES LLC

Prop Class
RMV Class

551
501

MA SA NH Unit
01 21 000 1073422-2

I Situs Address(s) Situs City

Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR%
2107 Land 160,770 Land 0

lmpr. 63,680 lmpr. 0

Code Area Total 224.450 93,660 36,188 0

Grand Total 224,450 93,660 36,188 0

Code Plan Land Breakdown Trended
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class LUC RMV
2107 J EFU Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.51 H3 006° 3,570
2107 0 EFU Farm Use Zoned 100 A 32.41 H4 006' 149,090
2107 1 121 EFU Farm Use Zoned 100 A 6.24 H7 006° 8,110

-

Grand Total 39.16 160,770

Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended
Area ID# Built Class Description TD% Sq. Ft. Ex% MS Acct # RMV
2107 1 2018 300 GP BUILDING 100 2,580 63,680

Grand Total 2,580 63,680

Exemptions / Special Assessments/ Potential Liability

NOTATIONS:
■ FARM POT'L ADD'L TAX LIABILITY

■ FOREST POT'L ADD'L TAX LIABILITY

■ FOREST DEFERRAL ADDED 1999
Deferral #228

Comments: 2020- PP from TL 700 to TL 701 recorded after January 1s1. Balanced MAV for 2020. Run exception for 2021. VP 7/2020
2022 - Hay cover changed to GPB, RMV change only. EG 3/2022

4AR 3.

Salem,•

Page 1 of 1



STATEMENT OF TAX ACCOUNT
POLK COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

850 MAIN ST Received by OWRD
DALLAS, OREGON 97338-3184

Tax Account #

OPA'S ACRES LLC
PO BOX 15010
SALEM OR 97309

580144

(503) 623-9264 MAR 31 2023

Salem, OR

LenderName CLG-KEY BANK
Loan Number
Property ID 2107
Interest To Apr I 5, 2023

31-Mar-2023

Account Status A
Roll Type Real
Situs Address

Tax Summary
Tax Tax
Year Type

2022 ADVALOREM
2021 A.DVALOREM
2020 ADVALOREM

Total

Total
Due

$0.00
S0.00
SO.OD

S0.00

Current
Due

S0.00
$0.00
$0.00

S0.00

Interest Discount Original Due
Due Available Due Date

S0.00 $0.00 $417.82 Nov 15, 2022
so.co S0.00 $356.42 Nov 15, 2021
SO.OD S0.00 $170.88 Nov 15, 2020

SO.OD $0.00
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Received by OV\IRO
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Thismap/plat isbeing furnished as an aid In locating the herein described land In relation to adjoining strce_ts,
naturalboundariesand other land, and le not a surveyof the land depicted. Except to the extenta policyof title
insurance Isexpresslymodified byendorsement, ifany, lhe cornpanydoesnot insuredimensions,distances,
location of easements, acreage or othermolters sho:wn thereon.

Salem, OR



Thismap/platisbeing furnished asan aid in locating the herein described land in rclatron to adjoining streets, I
natural boundariesand other land, and is not a surveyof the land depicted. Except to the extent a policyof title
insurance rs expresslymodified by endorsement. If any, the companydoes not msuie dimensronG. drstnnces. I
location of eoscmentS, ocreogcor othermoltersshown thereon.

_jReceived by OWRD

MAR 312023
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This map/plat is being furnished as an old in locating the herein described land an relation 10 ad1olmng streets.
natural boundaries and other land. and is not a survey of tho land depicted Except to the extent a policy of title
Insurance Is expressly modified by endorsement, If any. the company docs not inure dimensions, distances,
locolion of eoscmc111s. ocrcage or othermotiers shown thereon.Received by OWRD

MAR 3 1 2023

Salem,OR



March 28, 2023

VIA E-MAIL

Applicant
OPA'S ACRES, LLC
ATTN: OLIVER RAAB
PO BOX 15010
SALEM, OR 97309

Reference: Water Right TransferApplication T-13919

WaterResources Department
North Mall OfficeBuilding
725 SummerStNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Yourwater right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding TransferApplication T-13919. The document
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the
transferwill be approved. Your response and submittal ofthe items outlined below are required
by April 28, 2023.

Required items needing your immediate attention:
1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects

the changes you intend to make and to become familiarwith the proposed conditions.

2. Respond in writing byApril 28. 2023, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed
action and conditions.

3. If you find any errors, please let me know.

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right{s)
are currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the
report printed on the cover sheet;
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current

ownership; OR
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance

agreement was recorded.
Ifwater right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of
those agreements along with the ReportofOwnership.



IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page ofthe report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is
currently located {i.e., the FROM lands).

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the
Report of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The
Department's statement of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf

6. Notice of this transfer will need to be published in a newspaper with general circulation in the
area where the water rights are currently located. You will be responsible for the charges.

Conditions of your water right...
Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2024. If the
required completion date is insufficient to complywith any of the conditions, you may request
more time, at no cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the
comment deadline if you will need more time and explain the reasons why.

What happens next...
Once the Preliminary Determination is issued a publication period is required. Because of a
change in character of use, the Department will publish notice of the transfer in a local
newspaper having a general circulation in the area of the water right at least once per week for
two consecutive weeks. You are responsible for sending a check to cover the cost of
publication prior to the issuance of the Preliminary Determination and publication of notice. As
outlined in OAR 690-380-4020(3), publication costs include both the direct cost of the notice and
indirect processing costs (not to exceed 20% of the direct costs}.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report.

If we do not receive the items listed above byApril 28, 2023, a Preliminary Determination may
be issued denying the application as incomplete.

Page 2 0f 3



Please don't hesitate to contact me at if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Kim French
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13919
Joel M. Plahn, District 22 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Theodore Ressler, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs

Page 3 0f 3



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13919, Polk County D RA FT

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
CHARACTER OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

OPA'S ACRES LLC
ATTN: OLIVER RMB
PO BOX 15010
SALEM, OR 97309

Findings of Fact

1. On February 11, 2022, OPA'S ACRES LLC, ATTN: OLIVER RMB flied an application to change
the character of use under Certificates 36547 and 39092. The Department assigned the
application number T-13919.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on March 1, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 36547 in the name of M.M. GILLES (perfected under Permit R-5059)
Use: STORAGE FOR STOCK USE
Priority Date: AUGUST 17, 1967
Volume: 1.21ACRE-FEET
Source: UNNAMED INTERMITTENT STREAM, tributary to ASH SWALE

4. Certificate 36547 does not describe the point of diversion; however, information is
available describing the dam location as:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

6S SW WM 27 NESW 480 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF DLC 74

T-13919.krf Page 1 of3



5. The second right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 39082 in the name of MATT GILLES (perfected under Permit R-5663)
Use: STORAGE FOR STOCK USE (ENLARGEMENTOF MATT GILLES RESERVOIR

NO. 1)
Priority Date: JULY 7, 1970
Volume: 6.5 ACRE-FEET

AN UNNAMED DRAINAGE-WAY, tributary of WEST BRANCH ASH SWALE
(YAMHILL RIVER)

6. Certificate 39082 does not describe the point of diversion; however, information is
available describing the dam location as:

-

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

6S SW WM 27 NESW
480 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEETEAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF DLC74

-

7. Transfer Application T-13919 proposes to change the character of use to storage for
irrigation, agriculture use, livestock use and fire protection.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2110(2)]

8. Water has been used within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer Application
T-13919 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under 0RS 540.610.

9. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal ofTransfer
Application T-13919.

10. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380­
0100(14).

11. The proposed change would not result in enlargement ofthe rights.

12. The proposed change would not result in injuryto other existing water rights.

13. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13919 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505t0 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If
protests are not filed pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved.

JfTransferApplication T-13919 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in character ofuse proposed in Transfer Application T-13919 is approved.

Source:

T-13919.krf Page 2of3



2. The right to the use ofthe waterisrestricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse. described,
and issubject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate(s) 36547 and
any related decree.

3. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistentwith the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2024. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to theDepartmentwithin one yearafter the
deadlinefor completion ofthe change(s) andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

4. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, new certificatesconfirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

DRAFT
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Kim French. Ifyou have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach me at503 979-9607 or Klm.R.French@water.oregon.gov.

T-13919.krf Page 3 of3
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Application for a PermanentWater Right Transfer in
the Name of Opa's Acres, LLC
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INVOICE #
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT# 137 457
RECEIVED FROM:
BY:

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

0407 COPIES

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons . Water__

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

LICENSEFEE 1

$

$

s
0219
0220

0202
0204

EXAM FEE
$
$

s/470..oL
EeXAMFEE

$

MISCELLANEOUS

COPY& TAPE FEES
RESEARCH FEES

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)
DEPOSITLIAB. (IDENTIFY)

EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:
SURFACEWATER

GROUND WATER

0218.

0205 TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION
WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

0201
0203

0407

0410

0408
TC162
0240

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTART FEE
MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 llREASURY
0233

0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
POWER LICENSEFEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNW/RD)

HYDROAPPLICATION

LIC NUMBER

TREASl:JRY OTHER/RDX
FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR U _

DESCRIPTION _

..137457 .Z1/2..$1
Distribution -- White Copy - Customer, YellowCopy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Bull Copy - Fiscal



0 R EGO N OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included. RECEIVED

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask forTransfer Section.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= NotApplicable) FEB 11 2022

OWRDPart 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at: The required fee of
$1,970 is enclosed.

~

63
] ls
] 7so

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 2 List them here: Certificate 36547 & Certificate 39082 (Attachment Al

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in 0AR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map. (Attachment Bl
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. [AttachmentC]
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)
Supplemental Form D- Forwater rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

~ 0 N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and ·
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. (Attachment D)

D ~ N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

D ~ N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for re uirements and a licabilit .

(ForStaff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Date://

Map not included or incomplete
Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

_ Partis Incomplete

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required

Other/Explanation _
Staff : 503- _

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of 12 13919
TACS



RECEIVED
Part 2 of5-Transfer Application Map

Your transfer applicationwillbereturned if anyof the map requirements listed beloware not met.
m

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

Ifmore than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be8x11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11x17inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

cg] Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

IZ] Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

[] Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

IZ] Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety ofthe water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

D 1Z] N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

IZJ Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

D 1Z] N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example - 4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°).

JA

] JA
IZJ
IZJ

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 12 TACS



Part 3 of s - Fee Worksheet

*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres ofPrimary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number

ofacres to be transferred to getthe transfer cfs (x45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
b. Ifthe water right certificate does not listtotal cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;

multiply number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx0.0125
cfs/ac= 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do notcount cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 5a would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. BlankSb would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0).

FEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution)
" -- ""

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:

0 Place of Use [] character of Use D Point of Diversion/Appropriation
'I Ii

'

Number of above boxes checked= 1(2al '
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0(2b) ifonly one change, this will be0

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer2(3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1(3b) ifonly one water right this will be0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $610

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
]No: enter o []Yes: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed (A4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
I0 No: enterO D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (4bl

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9» )) )) )) )) )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?

. .

0 No: enter O on line S REE IVED
~ Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*):O (Sal FEB 1 1 2022Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: 0 (Sb)

If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) ) » » )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than O, round up to the nearest whole number:O(5c]and multiply cW RD
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )))))))) ) ) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $1,970

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the OregonWatershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » I

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $1,970

.

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION
1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00

Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) onlyone well this will be O

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3

Revised 7/1/2021
13919

PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 3 of 12
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Part 4 of 5-Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Opa'sAcres, LLC ATTN: Oliver Raab 503-932-7572
ADDRESS FAX NO.
PO Box 15010 - ~
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Salem OR 97309 oliver.r@jetindustries.net
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE AllCORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILLALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant In all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME -I PHONE NO. ADQITIONAL CONTACTNO.
GSIWater Solutions, Inc. ATTN: Ted Ressler 971-200-8509
ADDRESS FAX NO.
55 SWYamhill St., Suite 300
CITY I STATE ·1 ZIP I E-MAIL
Portland OR 97204 tressler@gsiws.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

- -

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
The Applicant is· proposing to change the character of use of two Certificates (Certificates 36547 & 39082)
from storage for stock use to storage for irrigation, agricultural, livestock, and fire protection use.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment1".

Check One Box
[g] By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt ofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Departmentapproval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name ofthe
municipalityor a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenantand have supporting documentation.

RECEIVED
FE11 202

ORD

r

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Appllcation Form - Page 4 of 12 TACS



By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:
• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department

for publication of a notice in a newspaperwith general circulation in the area where thewater right is located,
once perweek for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Statesman Journal.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendmentsmay be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to 0RS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss ofthe
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

Applicant signature

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in 0RS 536.050(4)(a), if the Directordetermines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

I (we) affirm th n contained in this application is true and accurate.

\....:,.,.G..l ..,c_ ......e.........___~- Oliver Raab, Owner
Print Name (and Title if applicable)

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole ownerof the land onwhich thewater right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
tocates?] Yes [Jo·
"IfNO, include signatures ofall deeded landowners (andmailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than theapplicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent (andmailing and/or e-mail addresses)from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.

Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

t8] The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

D The receiving landownerwill be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

D Both the receiving landownerand applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondenceshould be sent to this landownerand the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?0 Yes 181 No

If YES, and you knowwho the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landownerwill be, then a requestfor assignment will have to be filed for
at a laterdate.

If a property sells, the certificated waterright(s) located on the land belongto the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owr.d/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transaotions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
N/A
ADDRESS

a9oRECEIVED
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL FEB 1 1 2022
Describe any special ownership circumstances: QWRD
The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: []Applicant []ReceivineLandowner

-
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent TransferApplication form-Page 5of1213 9l9 TACS



[]Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district (Tip· Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)

- ­- ~
IRRIGATION DISTRICTNAME ADDRESS
N/A
CITY STATE I ZIP

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADMESS

CITY

I ENTilY NAME

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

-

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Polk County 850 Main Street
CITY STATE I ZIP
Dallas OR 97338

l ZIPSTATE

I ADMESS

CITY

I ENTilY NAME

RECEIVED

FEB 11 2022

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of12 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for TransferStaff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 36547
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

Twp Rng Sec y. y.
Type of

Acres Osted
Certific

cOU 6 S 5 W 27 NE SW 403

Priority
Date

Storage for
irrigation,
agricultural, R .eservoIrlivestock, and /8/17/1967

fire
protection

use

TOTAL ACRES:

Additional remarks:.__"""'

TOTAL ACRES:

RECEIVED
FEB 1 1 2022

OWRD
Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 8 of 12 TACS



Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE# 36547

OWRD

RECEIVED

FED 11 2022
Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: cubic feet per second (cfs} OR

gallons per minute (gpm}

7.71 acre-feet (1.21acre-feet under this water right)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The reservoir authorized by Certificate 36547
captures inflow from the West Branch of Ash Swale, tributary to Ash Swale. Water is impounded
with an earthen dam. Two overflow outlets (one at the center of the dam and one at southeast
corner ofthe reservoir) drain to the West Branch of Ash Swale.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

­
Tax

Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD II I Lot,POD/POA II Measured DistancesAuthorized on Well Log ID# DLCName or the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¾ (from a recognized
orNumber is it Proposed? J'ag#l-_J : survey corner)

Gov't
Lot- l e ~ roe ~ ~ ." »a ·= ---- - - ·-·

[g) Authorized I w I 480 feet South and 1,280
Reservoir 1 6 > s 27 NE i SW 403 feet East from the SW[]Proposed l I Corner of DLC 74°

*Measured distances are not listed on Certificate 36547. The measured distances provided here are those
listed for the dam on the final proof survey for Certificate 39082 (additional storage right for the_reservoir).

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P}

r:gJ Character of Use (USE} □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

□ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB)

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW}

TACSRevised 7/1/2021

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

r:gJ Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands} section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

LJo Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of 12 1 3 g l 9



Certificate # 36547
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? [ Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: 39082 (this is an
additional storage right associated with Reservoir 1; this right is also included in this transfer
application).

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification
application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary
irrigation) -N/A

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # ;
Surface water primary Certificate #=

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificatet
For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: -N/A

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application
map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation -N/A
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or lsweH
Ifan existing Perforated Staticwater Well-specific

Authorized well: casing Seal level of Source
already Totalwell Casing or screened rate (cfso

POA OWRDWell Intervals depth(s) completed aquifer.
pm). If les.sbuilt? depth Diameter intervals (sand, gravel ,Name or {Yes orNo)

IDTagNo. (feet ) (intervals)
(in feet ) well

basalt, etc.) than full rate
Number L- f (infeet) ofwater right

­

OWRD

FEB 11 2022

RECEIVED

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 12 139 19 TACS



Part 5 of 5-Water Right Information

OWRD

RECEIVED

FEB 11 2022

CERTIFICATE # 39082

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity:cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

7.71 acre-feet (6.5_acre-feet under this water right)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The reservoir authorized by Certificate 39082
captures inflow from the West Branch of Ash Swale, tributary to Ash Swale. Water is impounded
with an earthen dam. Two overflow outlets (one at the center of the dam and one at the southeast
corner of the reservoir) drain to the West Branch of Ash Swale.

Table 1. location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax

POD/POA Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Lot, Measured DistancesAuthorized on I

Name er Well Log ID# LC
the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or

(frQJTI a recognized
Number survey corner)is it Proposed? TagL-) Gov't

£ ~ Lot

[] Authorized
I I t 480 feet South and 1,280

Reservoir 1 D Proposed
6 5 s w 27 NE

I
SW 403 feet East from the SW

I I Corner of DLC 74

Check all type(s) of change{s) proposed below {change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

63 Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

□ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB)

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

~ Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 10 of12 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 39082
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

1901

1901

Priority
Date

POD #6

POD#5

Storage for
irrigation,
agricultural, R . _ 1

· {eservorlivestock, and
1

7/7/1970
1

fire
protection 1

use

s.o

1 10.
01 NW NW 500

Sec

E 2'sw NW 500

Rng

6 S 5 W 27 NE SW 403COU

¼ y.Rng SecTwp

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGESProposed
I,Syonv,"3Paro,po9of"pewae,rah't~caned,[anees(see[,eye"3de,.a..,,I

I "G:@OES" from Gvt PO(s)/
POA(s) to

-.,, Lot Acre] New Type of He usedaxLot] USE .,
oT 5

I (from Table
DLC

e TOTAL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES:

i'
I

RECEIVED

FEB 11 2022

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent TransferApplication Form - Page 11 of 12 TACS OWRD



Certificate # 39082
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certifa:ate.s, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands?~Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or g_round water registration numbers: 36547 (this is an additional
storage right associated with Reservoir 1; this right is also included in this transfer application).

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation) ­
N/A

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # ;
Surface water primary Certificate#---

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #

RECEIVED
FEB 11 2022

OWRD
For a change in point{s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: -N/A

[] we log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation -N/A
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s} will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or If an existing
Perforated

Staticwater
Source Well -specific

Authorized Iswell well: l Casing Seal levelof rate (fsoralready OWRD Well I Totalwell Casing 1 Intervals depth(s) I or screened
completed aquifer

POA built? depth Diameter, l intervals I (sand,gravel , gpm). tfless
Nameor (Yes or No)

IDTag No. (feet) (intervals) (In feet ) well basalt,etc.) thanfull rate
Number L- } (infeet) ofwaterright

Ravi«so8 7/1/7n071 pormanont Tran<for Annliration Form - Po 12f 13



RECEIVED

FEB 11 2022

OWRD

Attachment A
Certific@tes 36547 & 39082

-- Application for a PermanentWater Right Transfer - Opa's Acres, LLC
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF POLK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

of

Ci9is 3s to ertit, mo
1010 Church Street, Dall&e

HAIT GILLES

97338
,State of Oregon , has made proof

to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a Tight to store the waters of
llil unnmned drtrlnage-way, tributary of West Branch Aah Sale Yamhill River)

stock use (enlargement of Hatt Gille■ Reeervoir No. l)
for the purposes of

-@
under Reservoir Permit No. R-5663

hereby confirmed dates from

of the Staie Engineer, and that said rigltt to store said

July 7, 1970

waters has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right

that the amount of water entitled to be stored each year under such right, for the purposes afore-

..
I

• j

t

'

;

said, shall not ezceed

The reservoir is located in

6.5 acre feet

NEk Sv
Section 27

T. 6 S., R. 5 ., • M.

. .

... this date .

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume

March 20, 1973

CHRIS L. WHEELER
" Site En@ink

31 ,page 39082

·

WITNESS cite signature of the State Engineer, affixed

RECEIVED
FEB 11 2022

OWRD



e»ervotr-It-7-a7
. - - - .._

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF POLK

CERTIFICATE Or WATER RIGHT

@tiss to ertifp, nae
of 1010 Church St., Dallu

M.. M. GILLES

, State of Oregon , has made proof

! l

.. '·3
• I...
• I

to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to store the waters of
an umnaned intermittent etream, triba.to.r;r Aali Svale in Gilles :Uaervoir

l •

. ': ;
for the purposes of

of t/le State Engineer, and that said right to store said

waters has been· perfected in ac.cordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the Tight

hereby confirmed dates from

etook
under Reservoir Permit No. R-5059..
that the amount of water entitled to be.st~red each yenr under_ such right, for the purposes afore­

said, shall not exceed 1.21 a.ere !'eet

The reservoiT is located in

-@ 1E SV
Section.'27

T. 6 s., R.· 5 W., W. M.

RECEIVED

FER 11 2022

OWRD

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date. Februery 10, 1970

CHRIS L. l.llEEJ.ER
- siai@Gier

Recorded in State Record cif Water Right Certiffcates, Volume



T. 6 S.,- R. 5 W., W. M.

ZUMWALT D. L.. C. 74 11

I

11 I

II
S. c. I~;.... wattD•< 7)'

?r. P. ,~ ·2 7II ", s,.-,,.,.,,'I.• }-.. "·"'~";~.....
11J'9'., ..,..,..,....

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No.R-47169. Permit No. -..5.663.
IN NAME OF

MATli GILLES

Surveyed .M.9.Y...?..4:, 19 ?.? ., by J--,:...f;.....§.2.4.l..<L.

RECEIVED

FEB 11 2022

OWRD

13919
972-7



RECEIVED

FEB 1 1 2022

OWRD

Attachment B
Application Map

a onea.oat
Application for a Permanent Water Right Transfer - Opa's Acres, LLC
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RECEIVED

FEB 11 2022

OWRD

Attachment C
Evidence of Use Affidavit

or«noo n«+ow« «oo ·eon«"nee««an
Application for a Permanent Water Right Transfer - Opa's Acres, LLC

13919



Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must beattached.

State of Oregon

County of POLK)
ss

RECEIVED

FEB 11 2022

OWRD

I, OLIVER RAAB, in my capacity as Owner, OPA'SACRES, LLC, mailing address

PO Box 15010, SALEM,OR, 97309

telephone number (503)932-7572, beingfirst duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

i;gj Personal observation D Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

] waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 36547 &39082; OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate# Township Range Mer See ¾'¾ Govt Lot Acres
or DLC (ifapplicable)

-

OR

[] confirmingCertificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

] me water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a pr,esumpti0n of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under 0RS 540.610(2) is attached.

D Water has been used at th.e actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate /:I__(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

Revised 7/1/2021

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 0f3

13919
TACS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): STORAGE FORSTOCK USE

4. I understand that if l do not attach one or more ofthe documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my appli tion will be considered incomplete.

RECEIVED

FEB 1 1 2022
Date

OWRD
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) beforeme this_l day of fcQrur}, 20_22_.

OFFICIAL STAMP
APRIL LYNN MANRIQUE

NOTARYPUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSIONNO. 1012213

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY24, 2025

Notary Public for Oregon

My commissionires:_Noy2L,20]S
- - - ,-

Supporting Documents Examples

D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the lastfive years. (nota remaining
rightcertificate)
LJ Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigationor for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[]Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • Districtassessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or

Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreementrecords ofother water suppliers •
• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

BX] Aerial photos containing sufficientdetail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

Ifthe photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos;
OSU --www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
0WRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 3 TACS



Aerial Imagery of Reservoir Authorized by Certificates 36547 & 39082, December 2021

u orized
ates 36547

RECEIVED
FEB I 1 2022

OWRD

13919
Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 3 of3 TACS



RECEIVED

FEB 1 1 2022

OWRD

Attachment D
Land Use Information Form

Application for a Permanent Water Right Transfer - Opa's Acres, LLC

13818



Land Use
Information Form s

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

RECEIVED
FEB 11 2022

OWRD
In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received byWRD without the Land Use
Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be
approved without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permitamendment, or ground
water registration modification, and fill ofthe following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification ofstructures, including but not limited to water

diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD} requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the. applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form,
please contact the WRD's CustomerService Group at 503-986-0801.

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form-Page l of 3
WR/ES



FEB 11 2022

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE; Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

payvime Phone: 503-932.75$3WRD

OREGONgg
WATER RESOURCES www.oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

RECEIVED

Zip Code: 97309State: OR

Land Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): Qpa's Acres, LLC

Mailing Address: PO Box 15010

City: Salem

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irr igation uses within irrigation district s may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be.: Proposed Land
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

6S SW 27 NESW 403 EFU ] Diverted D Conveyed [] used Storage for
irrigation,
agricultural,
livestock, and
fire
protect ion
use

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

] Polk County

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
D Permit to Use or Store water []water RightTransfer
D] umited Water Use License []Alocation of Conserved Water

[ PertAmendment or Ground Water Regist ration Modification
D Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond D Ground Water · [] surface water (hame) West Branch Ash Swale

Estimated quantity ofwater needed: 7.71 D cubic feet per second Dlealons per minute []acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: 0 Irrigation
0 Municipal

0 Commercial
D Quasi-Municipal

0 Industrial
[]stream

[] Domestic forh ousehold(s)
lxJ Other Storage for irrigation, agricultural,Jivestock,

and fire protection use

Briefly describe:
The applicant is proposing to change the authorized purpose of storage of two water tights for storage of
water in an existing reservoir (Certificates 36547 and 39082) from storage for stock use to storage for
irrigation, agricultural, livestock, and fire protection. There will be no physical changes to the existing
reservoir associated with this proposed change to the water rights.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------·-·------------------------------------------~
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a loc_al government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources

Department. See bottom of Page 3. ➔

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 WR/ FS



for Local Government Use Only

The following section mustbe completed by a planning official from each county and city listed· unless the 'projectwill be located
entirelywithin the city limits. In thatcase, only the city planning agency mustcomplete this form. This deals onlywith the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

rst'Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
byyour comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): ?C,.L-O \,;(q . Oso (~ ,1 f"~v Vv°'-U":u--"

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have alreadybeen obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) Ifapprovals have been obtained butall appeal
periodshave notended, check "Being pursued."

-

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Mast Signlflc11nt, AppJicable Pion Polrcles & Land-UseApproval:(e.g ., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use
permits, etc.)

Ordinance Section References

0 Obt.ilncd 0 ll<)fng Pu,sucd
0 Denied []otBerg Pursued

[] obtained 0 ll<)lng Pursued
DO oemed 0NOi 8!!J08 Pursued

Ht:CEIVED [] otamed 0 oe,ng Pursu·eu
DJeared D Notemng Pursued

FEB 1 1 2022 0 Obtained DJ seine Pursued
OD"111ed 0Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained [] seine Pursued

OWRD 0 Denied 0 NOl Oelns P_ursucd

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to theWater Resources Department
regarding this proposed use-ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

Name; M aV'R) Ci\.h. Sn~ cle,,,,,_

er1//9=,e=
Government Entity: Tu~ k,.. C(}vkl-Y)

Tue: /As,sisEui P/oe­
Phone:So,s, (e'2..3,· 'lZ.3JDate: 2J1 /1..1_' .

Note to local governmentrepresentative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return itto the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from theWater ResourcesDepartment's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form orWRDmaypresume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

------ -·----------·--------------------------·--------------·--·-. ---~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicantname:-----------------------------'=------------

City or County: Staff contact: ~-----

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/8/2010 , Land Use lnformollon Form - Pa!lt! 3 of 3 WR/FS



SENE 100
SWNW

DLC74

SW Corner of
DLC 74

102

NESE
NWSW

403

RECEIVED

FEB 11 2022

OWRD

500

zs' z
10143 34 NWNW

LEGEND
@) Aunorzsd Pont ofDlversJon (POD)

~Authorized Placeof Use (POU)

(_j Oona llon Land Claim (DLC)

LJ Taxlol

,,........_,, 'Abtercourso

Application for a Permanent Water Right Transfer in
the Name of Opa's Acres, LLC

Certificates 36547 and 39082

Polk County
Township 6 South, Range 5 West (W.M.)

CERTIFIEDWATER RIGHTS EXAMINER STAMP

ATER RIGHTS
178185CWRE

~
J0NE29, 2007

REMEWS: IZ ·312tJ22-
LOCATION DESCRIPTION
LocaUon of Dam
locatod4801001 South and 1,280 leo1 Ens111))1!1 lho SWComar
of DLC 74, Town sh,p 6 Soulh, Rongo 5 West (W.M )

DISCLAIMER
Thlsmap was propared tor 1ho purpo sed

idonttying the location ot a water night only and
~ ill nol lnlcnded to l)<OlndO legal dimensions

or IOcl!llcih of prupenyownc,rshJp Woes

Date. January19, 2022
Data Sources BLM, ESRI, OWRO. USGS, Poll Co.

$N 0~200~400 ,,.GSI
1 inch= 400 feet ~

Water Solutions, la.



Planning Comments (LUC 22-06)

No development is proposed. Farm use, as defined in ORS 21S.203, is permitted in the Exclusive F(j\JVRD
Use (EFU) zone pursuant to Polk County Zoning Ordinance (PCZO) 136.030(A).

The property has been identified as having inventoried wetland areas. Prior to any future development
within awetland area, the property owners shall be responsible for ensuring that all applicable State or
Federal permits have been obtained, such permits may include, but are not limited to, a Removal Fill
Permit from the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL).

RECEIVED
FE 11 2022



RECEIVED
FEB 11 2022

OWRD
WaterSolutions, Inc.

February 8, 2022

Kelly Starnes
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

RE: TransferApplication for Certificates 36547 & 39082

Dear Kelly:

Opa's Acres, LLC is the holder of water right Certificates 36547 and 39082, which authorize the storage of 1.21
AF and 6.50 AF, respectively, of surface water from the West Branch of Ash Swale. On behalf of the water right
holder, please find enclosed a transfer application that proposes to change the character of use of both
certificates from storage for stock use to storage for irrigation, agricultural, livestock, and fire protection use.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $1,970 for payment of the filing fee for the transfer application.

Please contact me at 503-701-4535 with any questions about the enclosed application.

Sincerely,

zZ-ta
Theodore Ressler
Hydrogeologist and Water Resources Consultant

Enclosures: Water Right TransferApplication
Check #1003 in the amount of $1,970

13919

Gsiwatersolutions, Inc. 55 swYamhl st., suite 300, Portland, oR, 97204 ii.@sis



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

Check the Certificate{s) in WRIS Transfer # T-

Howmanyrights ta be Transferred? 2-
Certificate#

Substitution
Supplemental POU POD APOD

Type of Change(s) to Primary
Proposed:

Surface toMark the Proposed Changes Gov Action Ground POA APOA
Fee Received:

19j0.oo

Checkedby- 6vJ
Doe.2tu[a

Additional Observations:,$6ff]
732.

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

~ - Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top ofthe page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing?---------------:---'--=.cC.-..

J] 2. Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included?]AN/A.
[[3n7]ef [he ([[[r[,

.¢._3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description ofthe explanation ofthe reasons for transfer on Part 4 ofthe application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? __~------'--------

. '1:Jl 4. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application? . ~ . .r-- If no, are the criteria ofOAR 690-380-3220 for more than one WR met? Yes or No ;:> ·
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decisionree Flowchart.

. .s For multiple certificates do each ofthe certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 &22
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2? _

.Jl6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? 0 Yes [Jo

D 7. If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included?~/A.

D 8. If a change in place of ~~OU)within ~matilla eounty, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplemental Form U?XN/A.

~ 9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies iden~ified), ACCEPT the application.
~ Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies fisted in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken:_-L/k-+"-'t:;..;:~'--fl'-l-_,~~-__._c_--te,,-1~1t::-:-------------- Date: ?-/J r,(],,,L.

Revised 7/14/2021



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist
: ~__FEEwRks#EErtrPERMANENTTRANSFERescetsubstitution) ­

,. i'. '•' ·-· a
f a-· if

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360
Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use

lD Character of Use
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation I I

Number of above boxes checked= (2a) I I

Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) only one change, this will be 0. I

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 a
Number of water rights included intransfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b)_ifonly one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » ) )» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 a
Do you propose to addor change a well, change from a surface water POD to a

well, or Substitute-a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?
[]No:enter0»» »»»» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )

[] Yves = $480 (4a)
I

If YES: enter the number of wells being proposed: (Ab)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) Ifonly one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (Ad)

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 a
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter.0 on line 5 » )) )) ) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions·of the rights to be transferred (see
.example below*): (5al
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (5b)
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line5» » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 5b is greater than O, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0 -

6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) ) ) Subtotal: 6 0
Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to l

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » )) ))

7 ,If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8

Revised 7/14/2021



regon
Kate Brow, Governor

February 23, 2022

OPA'S ACRES LLC
OLIVER RAAB
PO BOX 15010
SALEM, OR 97309

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13919

On February 11, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1970.00. Our receipt number 137457 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water for the new use
until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the Department. In order to
avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use the water as described
by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #22, Joel M. Plahn (via email)
Theodore Ressler, Agent
Polk County Planning Department
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